
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY 
 
Date: Friday, 27 June 2014 Time:  10.30 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 

8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 23 May 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

5  ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

11 - 38 

6  PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN FOR 2013/14  
Joint Report of the Treasurer and the Chief Fire Officer 
 

39 - 50 

7  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 

51 - 94 

Public Document Pack



 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

TO CONSIDER EXCLUDING THE PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE REMAINING ITEM(S) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 ON THE BASIS THAT, HAVING REGARD 
TO ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES, THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST IN DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

 

9  EXEMPT MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 23 May 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

95 - 96 

10  RESILIENCE PLANNING AND ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

To be 
available 
at the 
meeting 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Carol M Jackson  
 0115 8764297 
 carol.jackson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

M I N U T E S of the Annual General Meeting of the Authority held on 23 MAY 2014 at 
Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bestwood Lodge, Nottingham from 10.30 am to 
11.40 am 

 

Membership 
 
        Councillor Jon Allin 
 Councillor Chris Barnfather 
^ Councillor Eunice Campbell 
^ Councillor Ian Campbell 
   Councillor John Clarke 
        Councillor Jon Collins 
 Councillor Stephen Garner 
 Councillor Brian Grocock 
 Councillor Michael Payne 
 Councillor Darrell Pulk 
 Councillor Ken Rigby  
 Councillor Tony Roberts 
 Councillor David Smith 
 Councillor Tim Spencer 
 Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 Councillor John Wilmott 
        Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 Councillor Liz Yates 
   
 
Members absent are marked ^ 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
AGREED to appoint Councillor Darrell Pulk as Chair of the Authority for the 
municipal year (2014/2015). 
 
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
AGREED to appoint Councillor Brian Grocock as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 
municipal year (2014/2015). 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority – 23/05/2014 
 

  

 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Ian Campbell 
 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
None 
 
5 MINUTES 
 
The Authority confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2014, as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chair reported on the following matters: 
 
(a) the Chair apologised for the last minute distribution of the report for agenda item 7, 

Membership of the Authority, Review of Committees, Appointment to Committees and 
Boards and dates of Future Meetings and thanked Malcolm Townroe, the Clerk for his 
assistance in completing the report; 

 
(b) the Chair and ACFO Craig Parkin had attended the Annual International Service of 

Thanksgiving at the National Memorial Arboretum in Staffordshire on Sunday, May 11. 
The event had also been attended by the Fire Minister, Brandon Lewis; 

 
(c) the Chair and the Chief Fire Officer were in the midst of a tour of all fire stations in the 

County talking to every watch. The Chair had noted that morale amongst fire-fighters 
was good despite the ongoing industrial relations issues with the Government. The 
Chair stated that he is anxious to improve member/workforce engagement during the 
coming year; 

 
(d) the Chair has written to Nottinghamshire’s MP’s to introduce John Buckley as the new 

Chief Fire Officer and to talk about budget demands placed on Nottinghamshire and 
City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) over the coming months. The 
Chair also hopes to engage leaders of local councils in discussions about budget 
issues and their implications for local authorities; 

 
(e) the Chair welcomed County Councillor Jon Allin to the Authority and confirmed that he 

would be writing to Councillor Colleen Harwood to thank her for her hard work over the 
past year; 

 
7 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY, REVIEW OF COMMITTEES,  

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEE AND BOARDS AND THE DATES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 

 
Councillor Wheeler requested an adjournment to allow Members the opportunity to read the 
Clerk’s report which had only been distributed at the beginning of the Meeting. 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting for 15 minutes. The Meeting resumed at 10.47 am. 
 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority – 23/05/2014 
 

  

Malcolm Townroe, the Clerk and Monitoring Officer introduced his report noting the 
appointments to the Authority, reviewing the committee structure, requesting nominations 
to committees and boards, including Chairs, and seeking confirmation of dates of meetings. 
 
The Clerk advised Members that the proposed changes to the committee structure involved 
three strands; 
 

•   the removal of the Performance Monitoring Committee, which, over the last year had 
only considered one overall performance report at each meeting. This work was to 
be subsumed into the work of the Policy and Strategy Committee and the terms of 
reference of the Policy and Strategy Committee would be amended to reflect this 
change; 

 

•   the removal of the requirement for the Policy and Strategy Committee to include a 
member from the Human Resources, Finance and Resources and Community 
Safety Committees; 

 

•   the removal of the Best Value Revue Board which had not met for several years. 
 
Members welcomed the opportunity for the Authority to be able to contribute towards the 
overall savings having to be made by NFRS. Councillor Wheeler thanked the officers 
involved in producing the performance reports for the Performance Monitoring Committee 
over the last few years. Councillor Wheeler requested that Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRA’s) be reviewed with a view to making further savings for the Service if 
possible. This should involve a cross party discussion. Councillor Wheeler also expressed 
his disappointment that the chairs of the Committees were all Labour Members. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to appoint the membership of the Fire and Rescue Authority for the municipal 

year 2014/15 as follows: 
 
 City Council appointments: 
 

Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Brian Grocock  
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Tim Spencer 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

 
 County Council appointments: 
 

Councillor Jon Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Ian Campbell 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Stephen Garner 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Tony Roberts 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority – 23/05/2014 
 

  

Councillor John Wilmott 
Councillor Liz Yates 

 
(2)     to approve the revised committee structure; 
 
(3) (a) to appoint the member
[...]
7 March 2015  

 

Finance and Resources Committee (10.00 am) 

 11 July 2014  

 10 October 2014  

 16 January 2015  

  17 April 2015   

 

 The Personnel Committee will meet as required; 
 
 The Appointments Committee will meet as required; 
 
 The Strategic Equalities Board will meet quarterly. 
 
8 COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING 
 
The Chairs of the following committees, produced reports which included the minutes of 
those meetings:  
 

(a) Performance Monitoring Committee 11 April 2014; 
 

(b) Finance and Resources Committee  4 April 2014; 
 
(c) Community Safety Committee 28 March 2014; 

 
(d) Human Resources Committee 11 April 2014; 

 
(e) Policy and Strategy Committee 18 April 2014. 

 
RESOLVED to note the reports and the business undertaken by the Committees. 
 
9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
The Authority decided to exclude the public from the meeting to discuss the exempt 
minutes of the last meeting held on 22 February 2013 in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The minutes are a record of the decision made in private at 
the meeting. 
 
10 RESILIENCE PLANNING AND ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE 
 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer presented his report updating the Authority on the 
arrangements and plans in place for dealing with the on-going industrial dispute. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority – 23/05/2014 
 

  

RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the latest update from the Chief Fire Officer and continue to support the 

activities in place to maintain operational cover; 
 
(2) to accept further update reports to either the full Fire Authority or Policy and 

Strategy Committee, as appropriate. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF 

GOVERNANCE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

 
 
Date: 27 June 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To inform Members of the review of the Authority’s governance arrangements that 
has been recently carried out by the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 
 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Each year the Authority is required to include an annual governance statement in 

the final accounts. This statement reviews the governance arrangements and 
comments on any challenges for those arrangements going forward. 

 
1.2 This report seeks the approval of members to the signing off of the governance 

statement by the Chair and the Chief Fire Officer.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Authority has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which 

is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE framework “Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government”. 

 
2.2 The annual governance statement sets out how NFRS has complied with the 

code and also meets the requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2006 in relation to the publication of an annual governance 
statement.  

 
2.3 The statement is appended in full as appendix A to this report. 
 
2.4 The key challenges for governance identified in the review are as follows: 
 

i) Noticeable reductions in central government grant have meant that the 
Authority has had to make significant savings over the three year CSR 
period whilst continuing to maintain a service which meets public 
expectations. 
 

ii) A major review of fire cover, the first for over 20 years, has identified some 
significant changes to the service delivery model across the county.  This 
review was approved by Members and is now in the process of full 
implementation. 

 

iii) The Authority’s prudent financial management, as shown in the MTFS, has 
allowed impact of budget reductions to be phased. This will help to provide 
continuous stability during a period of immense transition. 

 

iv) The appointment of new Members of the Fire Authority is always possible 
following the AGMs of the constituent Authorities and this presents a key 
challenge for the Authority.  The Members training programmes and 
seminar sessions will be key to ensuring all remain appraised of up-to-date 
information to enhance the formal decision making process.  

 

Page 12



 

v) There are also a number of external factors which present financial risks to 
the Authority going forward. These need to be considered as part of the 
Strategic Risk assessment 

 

vi) During the coming year, the Service will seek to address the above matters 
through its current structures and processes to further enhance 
governance arrangements.  

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising directly 
from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
Equalities is a core value of the Authority and it is evident from the review of the 
governance framework that equalities issues are properly addressed within it. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
  

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 The governance framework of the authority is that series of systems, processes, 
[...]
ce Statement the Authority has a Code of 

Corporate Governance that the Authority will commit to in carrying out its duties 
and responsibilities. In this document, officers have identified against each of the 
Code’s principles what source documentation or existing practice demonstrates 
how the Authority complies with the principles that make up the Code.  
 

3.2 In developing a code of corporate governance the Authority has sought 
compliance with the CIPFA/SOLACE guidelines but has also sought to develop 
internal governance structures that also follow the OECD principles which provide 
a stronger framework for internal decision making. 
 

3.3 Some elements of governance have recently changed and were agreed by the 
Fire Authority at the annual general meeting in May 2014 which, whilst after the 
year end, are clearly relevant to readers of the accounts. There are essentially 
three changes to the governance framework which are reflected in the framework 
below: 

 
Changes in the Committee Structure to remove the performance 
monitoring committee. 
 
Changes in the composition of the Corporate Management Board to 
include a wider group of senior managers and moving meetings to monthly 
rather than weekly. 
 
Changes to the corporate objectives of Response, Protection, Prevention, 
Resilience, Diversity and Workforce and Governance Improvement to new 
Service priorities of Service Delivery, Employees and Workforce, 
Improvement and Governance, Engagement and Partnerships, 
Environment and Inclusion and Equality.     
  

3.4 Summarised below are some of the key elements of the systems and processes 
that underlie the Authority’s governance arrangements: 

 

Page 16



 

3.5 Identifying and Communicating the Authority’s vision and outcomes for 
citizens and service users:  

 
3.5.1 After consulting with the citizens of Nottinghamshire and service users, assessing 

current risks and service priorities, the Authority prepares an Integrated Risk 
Management P
[...]
ge 34



 

 
i) Develop and maintain an effective scrutiny function which encourages 

constructive challenge and enhances the Authority’s performance overall  
ii) Develop and maintain open and effective mechanisms for documenting 

evidence for decisions and recording the criteria, rationale and 
considerations on which decisions are based  

iii) Put in place arrangements to safeguard Members and employees against 
conflicts of interest and put in place appropriate processes to ensure that 
they continue to operate in practice  

iv) Develop and maintain an effective Performance Committee which is 
independent of the executive and scrutiny functions or make other 
appropriate arrangements for the discharge of the functions of such a 
committee  

v) Ensure that effective, transparent and accessible arrangements are in place 
for dealing with Customer comments  

 
b.  Having good quality information, advice and support to ensure that services are 

delivered effectively and are what the community wants/needs. To achieve this the 
Authority will:  

 
i) Ensure that those making decisions for the Authority are provided with 

information that is fit for the purpose – relevant, timely and gives clear 
explanations of technical issues and their implications  

ii) Ensure that proper professional advice on matters that have legal or financial 
implications is available and recorded well in advance of decision making 
and used appropriately  

 
c.  Ensuring that an effective risk management system is in place. To achieve this the 

Authority will:  
 

i) Ensure that risk management is embedded into the culture of the Authority, 
with Members and Officers at all levels recognising that risk management is 
part of their jobs  

ii) Ensure that effective arrangements for whistleblowing are in place to which 
officers, staff and all those contracting with or appointed by the Authority 
have access  

 
d. Using their legal powers to the full benefit of the citizens and
[...]
 consulted and involved in decision making  

 
Examples of how the Service could demonstrate its commitment to this core 
principle:  
 

• Annual report;  

• Partnership framework;  

• Community Safety plan and annual updates; 

• Standing Orders.  
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN FOR 

2013/2014 
 

Joint Report of the Treasurer and Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

 
  
Date: 27 June 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To report to Members on the latest estimate of the financial performance of the 
Service in the year 2013/14, analysing significant variances against the original 
budget. The Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 will show the final position and will be 
reported to Members in September 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. The Authority’s Statement of Accounts is produced annually and is a 
comprehensive statement of the Authority’s financial position and financial 
transactions in the reported year. The un-audited Statement of Accounts for 
the financial year 2013/2014 is required to be completed and then authorised 
for issue to the external auditor before 30 June 2014 by the Treasurer to the 
Fire Authority.  

1.2. The audit of the Statement of Accounts is due to take place in August 2014, 
and the audited Statement of Accounts and the external auditor’s Annual 
Governance Report will be presented to Members of the Fire Authority on 26 
September 2014. 

1.3. The purpose of this report is to give Members an overview of the Authority’s 
financial performance in 2013/2014 prior to the full report in September. At 
the time of writing this report, detailed work on the closure of accounts was 
still in progress so the figures reported herein are estimated but unlikely to 
significantly change. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The 2013/2014 year was another challenging one financially, with the amount 

of grant funding from Central Government reduced, and further grant 
reductions expected in future years. A number of planned savings were 
implemented during the year with the aim of reducing costs going forward 
and preserving the Authority’s strong, underlying financial position. The bulk 
of these savings related to the final stage of implementing the Fire Cover 
Review findings, with a number of other smaller savings achieved as well. 

 
2.2 The approved Revenue Budget for 2013/2014 was £43.899m. The predicted 

actual spend against this budget is£45.453m, whichis an overspend of 
£1.554m. This is a planned overspend, and includes a Voluntary Revenue 
Provision charge of £1.000m, which was approved by the Finance and 
Resources Committee in January 2014, as well as a revenue contribution to 
finance capital expenditure of £1.736m. Both of these initiatives will contribute 
towards the on-going budget savings required in future years 

 
2.3 The budget for the year assumed that there would be a net overspend of 

£2.065m funded by a contribution from General Reserves. Diligent 
management of the budget throughout the year has reduced this planned 
overspend, and many of the individual underspends arising in the year are in 
those areas where base budget reductions have already been effected for 
the 2014/2015 budget.  

 
2.4 Given the overspend reported, General Reserves are expected to have 

reduced to the level of £6.210m at 31 March 2014. This leaves the Authority 

Page 40



in a sound position in terms of being able to use further General Reserves to 
cushion the transition towards a revenue budget which is expected to be 
£2.4m lower within two financial years, whilst still maintaining at l
[...]
 a new total of £6.210m as 
at 31 March 2014.  

2.41 During the year, net changes were made to earmarked reserves of -
£759k.This comprised new reserves totalling £444k, reserves no longer 
required and written back to the revenue budget totalling £171k and use of 
reserves amounting to £1,032k giving a provisional balance as at 31 March 
2014 of £3.804m 

 
CAPITAL BUDGET 
 

2.42 The approved capital programme for 2013/14 totalled £5.197m. Slippage 
brought forward from 2012/13 totalled £3.142mgiving a total capital 
programme of £8.339m for the year. The provisional outturn is £3.327m, 
which is anunderspend of £5.012m against the total programme. 

2.43 It is not unusual for slippage to occur within Capital Programmes as capital 
schemes will often span more than one financial year and are often delayed 
for reasons outside the Fire Authority’s control. The Fire Authority are 
therefore to be asked to approve the slippage of the 2013/2014 underspend 
into 2014/2015.  

2.44 A capital grant of £1.087m was received from DCLG during the year and this 
has been used to partially finance the capital programme. A further £504k of 
a separate capital grant from DCLG has been used to finance expenditure on 
the Tri-Service Control project. The remaining capital expenditure of 
£1,736mhas been financed by a revenue contribution. 

2.45 The revenue contribution to finance the capital programme was budgeted to 
be £2.317m and was to be funded by a contribution from the general reserve. 
The capital programme underspend however, has resulted in the full amount 
of revenue contribution not being required. The impact of this on the revenue 
budget is explained in paragraph 2.5. No borrowing has been taken in the 
year and the decision has been made not to lease any of the assets 
purchased in the year because all 2013/14 capital expenditure will be 
financed out-right, with no on-going revenue impact. 

2.46 Capital receipts totalling £2.033m were received in the year - £33k
[...]
prove the total capital slippage of £5.012m to be carried 

forward to 2014/2015. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Peter Hurford     John Buckley 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2016/17 

 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer        
 
 

 
 
 

 

Date: 27 June 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
 
To present a Medium Term Financial Strategy to the Fire and Rescue Authority for 
approval.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER  

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880   bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Fire and Rescue Authority has a number of strategies in place for the 

good financial management and governance of the Authority.  
 
1.2 It is good practice however, to bring these strategies together into a single 

overarching financial strategy which clearly demonstrates that the finances of 
the organisation are stable and ‘joined up’ with other corporate strategies such 
as the Integrated Risk Management Plan, the Workforce Plan and the ICT 
Strategy, and that the financial platform is sufficient to enable the delivery of 
the Authority’s corporate objectives. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy is attached in full to this covering report 

and therefore no detail is presented here. However the financial strategy 
includes sections as follows: 

 
Objectives of the Strategy 

   Context of the Strategy 
Financial Management 
Funding Priorities and Service Improvement 
Impact of UK Economic Downturn 
Medium Term Risks 
Components of the Medium Term Strategy 
Partnership Work
[...]
0s 
 Communications and Computing 1,714 1,714 1,608 1,616 1,606 

 Expenses 49 56 40 40 40 

 Grants and Subscriptions 38 38 35 38 38 

 Miscellaneous Expenses 578 563 318 319 320 

  4,257 4,315 3,632 3,555 3,522 

Third Party 
Payments Other Local Authorities 100 100 102 103 103 

 Private Contractors 24 24 23 23 24 

Support Services Finance 175 175 153 156 159 

 Corporate Services 42 42 41 42 42 

  218 218 194 198 201 

Income Customer and Client Receipts -664 -614 -552 -553 -553 

 Government Grants -222 -222 -515 -416 -416 

 
Other Grants/Reimbursements and 
Contributions -2,209 -2,337 -267 -240 -240 

 Interest -125 -125 -86 -86 -86 

  -3,220 -3,298 -1,420 -1,295 -1,295 

Capital Financing 
Costs Interest Payments 1,059 1,059 961 1,030 1,079 

 Debt Management Expenses 3,286 3,298 1,343 1,490 1,569 

  4,345 4,357 2,304 2,520 2,648 

Budget   43,899 43,899 42,892 43,209 43,815 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

4



Agenda Item 9

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE
	6 PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN FOR 2013/14
	7 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15
	9 EXEMPT MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 27 June 2014 from 10.30 - 11.30 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Ian Campbell 
Councillor Stephen Garner 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor John Wilmott 
Councillor Liz Yates 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Tony Roberts 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
Councillor Jon Collins 
 

 
11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Tony Roberts 
Councillor Tim Spencer 
 
12  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
13  MINUTES 

 
The Authority confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2014 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 27.06.14 

2 

 
14  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
(a) the Chair has attended the Fire Commission meeting in London on 13 June 

and a meeting for the National Joint Council of Brigade Managers which had 
discussed brigade managers pay; 

 
(b) the Chair thanked everyone involved in providing cover during the continuing 

periods of industrial action by Fire Brigade Union (FBU) members. The Chair 
was pleased to report that despite the problems the action is causing for 
Nottingham Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS), good relations are being 
maintained with FBU members; 

 
(c) the Chair has visited a number of local Members of Parliament to introduce 

John Buckley as the new Chief Fire Officer and to explain the budget 
challenges facing NFRS in coming months; 

 
(d) the Chair has booked a room at the House of Commons in order to have a 

collective meeting with all Nottinghamshire Members of Parliament to 
discuss the budget issues and the possibility of the Service taking on 
additional roles, for example, flood rescue which is currently not a formal 
duty of the Service but is one which it regularly participates in; 

 
(e) the Chair and Chief Fire Officer are in the process of visiting the County’s fire 

stations visiting watches on a rotational basis, answering questions and 
informing fire-fighters of the latest position on a number of current issues. 
The response has generally been very favourable; 

 
(f) the planned seminar for members in July has been cancelled and will now 

be held on 12 September. The Chair requested, that, wherever possible, 
members should attend; 

 
(g) members had before them an information sheet giving details of forthcoming 

local events involving NFRS. The Chair encouraged members to attend 
some or all of the events if they were able to do so; 

 
(h) a committee of three are due to meet with Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 

Service to talk about collaborative services. NFRS is already in discussions 
with the Ambulance Service and the Police and Crime Commissioner about 
shared services and partnership working; 

 
(i) on 11 July, the Regional Director of Capita, Alan George, will attend a 

training session at HQ on treasury management. The Chair hoped as many 
members as possible  would attend what promised to be a very worthwhile 
session; 

 
(j) the Chair agreed to ask the Clerk to look at the possibility of re-arranging the 

Policy and Strategy meetings in July and October as members of the 
Committee had other commitments on those dates; 

 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 27.06.14 

3 

 
15  ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report of 
the Chief Fire Officer, informing Members of the review of the Authority’s governance 
arrangements. One of the key challenges for governance identified in the review is to 
ensure that Members are kept appraised of up to date information to enhance the 
formal decision making process. This will be achieved by a members training 
programme. 
 
Both the Chair and Councillor Gordon Wheeler, the opposition spokesperson 
emphasised that it is members responsibility to ensure that they attend training 
sessions to ensure they are kept fully up to date. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix A 
to the report; 
 
16  PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN FOR 2013/14 

 
Peter Hurford, the Treasurer presented the joint report of himself and the Chief Fire 
Officer giving members the latest estimate of the financial performance of the Service 
in the year 2013/14 and analysing significant variances against the original budget. 
 
The key figures to note are: 
 

 a predicted overspend of £1.554m on the revenue budget. This is a planned 
overspend and includes a Voluntary Revenue Provision charge of £1m and a 
revenue contribution to finance capital expenditure of £1.736m. Both of these 
initiatives will contribute towards the on-going budget savings required in 
future years; 

 

 the General Reserves are expected to have reduced to a level of £6.210m at 
31 March 2014; 

 

 the provisional outturn on the capital budget is £3.327m, which is an under 
spend of £5.012m against the total programme. 

 
Councillor Malcolm Wood thanked the Finance Department for their work and 
commitment in finding solutions to the problems faced by NFRS. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the contents of the report; 
 
(2)     to approve carrying forward the total capital slippage of £5,012,000 to 

2014/15 as set out in detail in the report. 
 
17  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 

 
Peter Hurford, the Treasurer presented the Chief Fire Officer’s report setting out the 
proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17, bringing together all 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 27.06.14 

4 

financial strategies and providing a stable platform for future service 
provision/delivery. 
 
RESOLVED to adopt the Medium Term Financial Strategy and to review it 
annually; 
 
18  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to 
all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
19  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The Authority confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2014, as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
20  RESILIENCE PLANNING AND ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer presented his report updating the Authority on 
the arrangements and plans in place for dealing with the on-going Fire Brigades 
Union industrial dispute and highlighting the potential of UNISON members taking 
industrial action. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the latest update from the Chief Fire Officer and continue to 

support the activities in place to maintain operational cover; 
 
(2) to accept further update reports to either full Fire Authority or Policy and 

Strategy Committee, as appropriate. 
 
 


